ORDINANCE NO. 2019-0-147

AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE (MAP) OF THE CITY OF LAREDO
BY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A
RESTAURANT SERVING ALCOHOL ON LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WINFIELD
COMMERCIAL PLAZA, PHASE 13, LOCATED AT 3402 EAST DEL. MAR
BLVD., SUITE 220; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, a request has been received for the issuance of a Special Use Permit for a
Restaurant Serving Alcohol on Lot 1, Block 1, Winfield Commercial Plaza, Phase 13, located at 3402
East Del Mar Blvd., Suite 220; and,

WHEREAS, the required written notices were sent to surrounding property owners at least ten
(10) days before the public hearing held before the Planning and Zoning Commission on July 18,
2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission, after a public hearing, has recommended
approval of the issuance of the Special Use Permit; and,

WHEREAS, notice of the Special Use Permit request was advertised in the newspaper at least
fifteen (15) days prior to the public hearing held before the City of Laredo City Council on this matter;
and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has held a public hearing on August 19, 2019, on the request
and finds the Special Use Permit appropriate and consistent with the General Plan of the City of
Laredo; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council does not consider the impact, if any, of private covenants and
deed restrictions on the subject property with the adoption of this ordinance; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAREDO THAT:

Section 1: The Zoning Map of the City of Laredo be and is hereby amended by authorizing a
Special Use Permit for a Restaurant Serving Alcohol on Lot 1, Block 1, Winfield Commercial Plaza,
~ Phase 13, located at 3402 East Del Mar Blvd., Suite 220;

Section 2: The Special Use Permit is further restricted to the following provision here with
adopted by the City Council:

1. The Special Use Permit is issued to Killam Development, LTD/Radcliffe Killam II,
Owner/applicant, and La Terraza Leasing LLC/David Alonso Martinez, Tenant for
Republica Cantina de Mexico, Restaurant Serving Alcohol; and is non-transferable.

2. The Special Use Permit is restricted to 2, 193.26 S.F. Floor Plan Suite 220, as per site
plan, Exhibit “A”, which is made part hereof for all purposes.








































REPUBLICAL

CANTINA DE MEXICO

DEAR PLANNING & ZONING

HI, | AM DAVID MARTINEZ OWNER FROM "REPUBLICA RESTAURANT".

THE PURPOSE OF OPENING OUR RESTAURANT IN THIS CITY OF LAREDO
TEXAS IS WHITH INTENTION OF BRINGING NEW FOOD AND FLAVORS, IN A
FAMILY ENVIRONMENT. OUR CONCEPT IS CONTEPORARY REGIONAL
MEXICAN, WE HOPE TO BE OF THE TASTE OF THE PEQOPLE.

LOCATED IN 3402 EAST DEL MAR BLVD. SUITE 220

OPERATION HOURS: TUESDAYS TO SATURDAYS FROM 12pm TO 12am
SUNDAYS FROM 12pm TO 8pm

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 10 PERSONS

SHARING 237 PARKING SPACES ALREADY EXISTING AT ESTABLISH LOD RETAIL
CONTER.

—
— »
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Final Reading of Ordinances 13.
City Council-Regular
Meeting Date: 09/03/2019
Initiated By: James Kirby Snideman, Planning & Zoning Director
Initiated By: Killam Ranch Properties, LTD/Radcliffe Killam, Owner/Applicant and
David Alonso Martinez, Representative

Staff Source: J. Kirby Snideman, AICP, Planning Director

SUBJECT

2019-0-147 Amending the Zoning Ordinance (Map) of the City of Laredo by repealing
Ordinance 2016-0-057 and authorizing the issuance of a Special Use Permit for a
Restaurant Serving Alcohol, on Lot 1, Block 1, Winfield Commercial Subdivision,
located at 3402 Del Mar Blvd., Suite 220; providing for publication and effective date.

ZC-63-2019
District VI

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION

This item was introduced by the Honorable Dr. Marte Martinez at the regular Council
meeting of August, 19, 2019.

BACKGROUND
Council District: VI —The Honorable Dr. Marte Martinez

Proposed use: Restaurant Serving Alcohol
Site: 16 Suites Commercial Building (2 vacant/available suites).

Surrounding land uses: North, of the property is Winfield residential subdivision.
East of the property are Cibolo Village (multi-family complex), Casa Yoga and Orange
Theory and a vacant lot. South of the property are Alexander High School and
Alexander Subdivision. West of the property are vacant land and Winfield Subdivision.

Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Map identifies this tract as
Neighborhood Mixed Use.

Transportation Plan: The Long Range Thoroughfare Plan identifies Del Mar Blvd. as
a Modified Major Arterial (90’) and Winfield Parkway as a Major Collector (200’), east
of the property.




Letters sent to surrounding property owners: 21
In Favor: 1
Opposed: 0

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The P & Z Commission, in a 5 to 0 vote, recommended approval of the Special Use
Permit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff does not support the proposed Special Use Permit.

STAFF COMMENTS

A Special Use Permit is used for those types of uses that warrant individual attention
on a case-by-case basis and should not be categorized in a zoning district. A Special
Use Permit is an overlay on top of the existing zoning designation and can be limited
in many respects such as time, fencing, setbacks, landscaping, etc. A Special Use
Permit is required for those restaurants located in R-O, B-1, or B-3 districts that wish to
serve alcoholic beverages. The property is in a B-3 (Community Business District)
zoning district.

Staff does not support the issuance of the proposed Special Use Permit at this location
for the following reasons:

1. The proposed SUP location does not meet distance requirements as per
Ordinance 2013-0-005, Section 24.93.7 (1) Establishments serving alcohol shall
not be located within three hundred (300) feet of any church, public school, public
park, residential structure or residential zoning district. The residential District is
291.87 Ft. from Suite 220.

Re: http://www.cityoflaredo.com/Planning/assets/Idcb---2018%2c-march-2.pdf
Section 24.63 Permitted Land Uses, and Section 24.93.7 Applications for Restaurants
serving alcohol in R-O, B-1, and B-3.

The measurement is to be made from the front door of the establishment serving
alcohol to the nearest property line (by shortest route) to the front door to the church,
public school, entrance to the public park, front door of the residential structure or
zoning district boundary and in a direct line across intersections wherever they occur
and consistent with the measurement methodology as has been adopted by the Texas
Alcoholic Beverage Commission.

Should the Commission recommend approval of the proposed SUP, staff suggests
the following conditions:

1. The Special Use Permit is issued to Killam Development LTD/Radcliffe Killam Il
Owner/Applicant; and La Terraza Leasing LLC/David Alonzo Martinez, for
Republica Cantina de Mexico Restaurant, and is non-transferable.
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. The Special Use Permit is restricted to 2, 191.26 S.F. Floor Plan B, Suite 220, as

per site plan, Exhibit “A”, which is made part hereof for all purposes.

. The Special Use Permit is restricted to a restaurant serving alcohol and hours of

operation from Tuesday through Saturday from 12:00 p.m. through 12:00 a.m.
and Sunday from 12:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m. as per Letter Exhibit “B”, which is
made part hereof for all purposes.

. The establishment must make provisions to keep litter to a minimum, and to keep

it from blowing onto adjacent streets and properties.

. Signage shall be consistent with the City's Sign Ordinance and TABC rules or

regulations.

. Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the City of Laredo Land

Development Code.

. Outdoor music and speakers are not allowed and there shall be no ground

vibrations created or sustained on the site, which are perceptible without
instruments at any point on any property adjoining the subject property.

. At all times the restaurant is open to the public for business; it shall continually

maintain and serve food from its full service menu.

. The restaurant shall not exceed the "Occupant Load" as set forth in the

Certificate of Occupancy with Occupant Load issued to SUP business holder.
The restaurant shall maintain during all hours of operation, free from obstruction
or impediment to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency, all exit
accesses, exits or exit discharges.

The restaurant shall undergo an annual Fire Inspection.

All permits, licenses, certifications and inspections required by the codes and
ordinances of the City of Laredo shall be kept up to date and current including but
not limited to Food Manager License (annual), Food Handler's Permit (annual),
and Certificate of Occupancy with Occupant Load, Occupant Load being the
approved capacity of a building or portion thereof.

Landscaping of property shall be provided in accordance with the City of Laredo
Land Development Code.

Lighting of property shall be screened to avoid adverse impact on adjacent
residential neighborhoods.

Strove lights, flashing lights and any other outdoor lighting designed to attract
attention are prohibited.

Owner shall provide a 7' high opaque fence along property lines, which abut or
adjoin any residential zones/uses.

Owner shall comply with, Building, Health, and Safety, and all applicable codes
and regulations as required.

The restaurant shall maintain and comply with the BLUE Gun Sign regulations as
per TABC (not to exceed the required alcohol sales percentage).

The restaurant shall provide the City of Laredo, Planning Department with a copy
of the current TABC License to include but not limited to any renewals or
amendments as they occur.

Attachments
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